

**CrI. Appeal No.90/2025**  
**Manoj Pundir v. Sun Rose Trading Pvt. Ltd.**

**27.03.2025**

Present: Appellant in person alongwith Ld. Counsel Sh. Mayank Sharma.

Vide judgement dated 20.01.2025 the appellant is convicted and order on sentence dated 10.02.2025, the appellant is sentenced to pay a fine of Rs. 22,00,000/- as compensation to the complainant and in default of payment of compensation, the convict is sentenced to SI for a period of 01 month. The sentence was suspended under Section 389(3) Cr.P.C. for 30 days. The appellant has been convicted for the offence punishable under Section 138 Negotiable Instrument Act.

Considering the facts and submissions, the appellant is admitted to bail on his furnishing bail bond/surety bond in the sum of Rs. 25,000/- with one surety in the like amount. Bail bond/surety bond furnished and same is accepted.

The operation of the impugned judgment and order on sentence stand suspended pending appeal.

Let notice be issued to the respondent on filing of PF/RC within one week from today.

TCR be requisitioned before the next date of hearing.

Put up on **24.05.2025**.

**(Pawan Kumar)**  
**ASJ/Spl.FTC/27.03.2025**